
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
September 18, 2008  
 
 
Ms. Beth Salak 
Director, Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement 
Attention:  Tariff Section 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
 
RE:  TL727 
 
Dear Ms. Salak: 
 
Attached for filing, please find the following revised pages for the Embarq Florida, Inc. General Exchange 
Tariff.  This filing is submitted with a proposed effective date of September 22, 2008.  The Company’s tariffs 
are available on its website at www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
 

Index Tenth Revised Sheet 7 Section A27 Cont'd Original Sheet 23 
Section A11 Third Revised Sheet 2.1  Original Sheet 24 
Section A27 Eighth Revised Contents Sheet 1  Original Sheet 25 
 Original Sheet 22   

 
This filing introduces a new bundle for business customers.  In addition, this filing makes one text change.  
This change does not affect customers' services or rates. 
 
Commission consideration and timely approval of these pages are respectfully requested.  If you have 
questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please call me at the number below or      
Tamela Kelly at 850-599-1029. 
 
 
 Sincerely, 

 
 
 
 Mary L. Matthews 
 
cc: Tamela Kelly  
 Sandy Khazraee 
 Attachments 
 FL 08-34 

Embarq Corporation 
EMBARQ.com 
Mailstop: KSOPKJ0502 
5454 W. 110th Street 
Overland Park, KS 66211 

Mary L. Matthews 
TARIFF ANALYST II 
Voice: (913) 345-7721 
Fax: (913) 345-6756 
Mary.L.Matthews@embarq.com
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CENTREX SERVICE II 
 
A. CENTREX SERVICE II (Cont’d) 
 

1. General (Cont’d) 
 

p. The assignment of telephone numbers and the sequence of the numbers assigned to a 
Centrex Service II are made at the discretion of the Company.  The Company does not 
guarantee to provide telephone numbers arranged in a consecutive manner.  If the 
customer requests telephone numbers under a special numbering arrangement to be 
terminated in a Centrex customer group, then additional recurring and non-recurring 
charges may apply as determined on an Individual Case Basis (ICB) per Section A5. 

 
q. Centrex Service II is not provided in association with local measured service and is not 

available on residential lines. 
 
r. All exchange access lines terminating in a Centrex system must be served by the same 

central office or associated remote switch.  Centrex access lines may be provided as 
Foreign Exchange (FX) Service or Foreign Central Office (FCO) at the rates and 
charges specified in Section A9 of this tariff. 

 
s. The rates and charges applicable to Extended Area Service (EAS), Extended Calling 

Scope (ECS) and TOLL-PAC as specified in Section A3 of this tariff also applies in 
addition to the rates and charges applicable to Centrex Service II.  Optional Extended 
Local Calling (OELC) and OEAS are not available to Centrex Service II. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
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SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 

G. HOSTED MULTILINE BUNDLE 
 

1. GENERAL 
 

a. Hosted MultiLine Bundle is an optional business service enrollment plan that 
permits customers to receive Local Exchange Service and additional features 
and services for a flat monthly rate, for each Hosted MultiLine Bundle provided.  
Each Hosted MultiLine Bundle includes one Centrex Service II access line.  
Customers must subscribe to a minimum of two and a maximum of nine Hosted 
MultiLine Bundles per location, which must be billed under a single invoice.  
Each Hosted MultiLine Bundle includes: 

 
 1) Centrex Service II access line 
 2) Centrex Service II Standard Features (see Section 11) 
 3) Caller ID with Name (includes Anonymous Call Rejection) 
 4) Call Waiting ID 
 5) Return Call 
 6) Multiple Appearance Directory Number (MADN) 
 

2. REGULATIONS 
 

a. The Plan is provided subject to the availability of facilities and central office 
equipment as determined by the Company. 

 
b. The Plan is not available for lines that terminate into Key or PBX systems.  

Customers must purchase the Company’s non-regulated Merdian M6320 digital 
set (CPE) for each Hosted MultiLine Bundle. 

 
c. Directory Listings are furnished in accordance with the rates and regulations 

specified in Section 6 of this tariff. 
 

d. The Plan is not available to customers who are or become toll restricted.  
Service Charges will not apply for those existing lines converted, in-place, to 
business exchange service due to company-initiated toll restrictions.  Such 
customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in this Plan until such time as all 
associated unpaid balances are satisfactorily paid in full. 

 
e. Service Charges do not apply when: 

 
 1) A Hosted MultiLine Bundle replaces existing Local Exchange Service; 
 2) Customers request a change from a Hosted MultiLine Bundle back to 
  regulated Local Exchange Service; or 
 3) New and additional Hosted MultiLine Bundle lines are added. 
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SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 

G. HOSTED MULTILINE BUNDLE 
 

2. REGULATIONS (Continued) 
 

f. The quality of transmission for calls utilizing call forwarding or conferencing 
may vary depending on the distance and routing involved. 

 
g. Directory Assistance charges, as specified in Section 3 of this tariff, apply to 

Hosted MultiLine Bundle. 
 

h. Call Forward features shall not be used to extend calls on a planned and 
continuing basis to intentionally avoid the payment in whole or in part of 
message toll charges that would regularly be applicable between the station 
originating the call and the station to which the call is transferred nor shall it be 
used to simulate rotary service from the Company central office.  Only one call 
forwarding arrangement, consisting of a single calling path, may be provided 
per Hosted MultiLine Bundle for which the customer subscribes to a Call 
Forward feature. 

 
i. Suspension of Service (Vacation Service), as specified in Section 2 of this tariff, 

is not allowed for Hosted MultiLine Bundle. 
 

j. The assignment of telephone numbers and the sequence of the numbers 
assigned to a Hosted MultiLine Bundle are made at the discretion of the 
Company.  The Company does not guarantee to provide telephone numbers 
arranged in a consecutive manner.  If the customer requests telephone numbers 
under a special numbering arrangement to be terminated in a Hosted MultiLine 
Bundle customer group, then additional recurring and non-recurring charges 
may apply as determined under an ICB arrangement. 

 
k. The Company shall not be liable, directly or indirectly for damages, unless 

caused by gross negligence of the Company in failing to maintain reasonable 
standards of maintenance and inspection and exercise reasonable supervision. 

 
l. The rates and charges applicable to Extended Area Service (EAS), Extended 

Calling Scope (ECS) and TOLL-PAC as specified in Section A3 of this tariff also 
applies in addition to the rates and charges applicable to Hosted MultiLine 
Bundle.  Optional Extended Local Calling (OELC) and OEAS are not available to 
Hosted MultiLine Bundle. 
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SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 

G. HOSTED MULTILINE BUNDLE 
 

3. TERM DISCOUNT PLAN (TDP) 
 

a. Hosted MultiLine Bundle is available under a Term Discount Plan (TDP) for term 
commitments of one or three years.  At the end of the TDP commitment period 
the customer may renew the TDP for another one or three year TDP commitment 
period.  If the customer does not specify renewal terms in writing 90 days prior 
to the expiration of the TDP, the commitment period and the discount in effect at 
the time of expiration will automatically be extended for 12 months.  The 
customer can terminate service at the end of the commitment period with no 
penalty or obligation to continue the service. 

 
b. Rate increases or decreases will automatically be applied to the monthly term 

commitment rates for the remaining term of the TDP.  If a Company initiated rate 
increase causes the services under the TDP to increase by 10% or more 
annually, then the customer may cancel the TDP without incurring termination 
liability charges provided the customer notifies the Company within 30 days 
after the effective date of the rate increase. 

 
c. If a customer disconnects any or all of the access lines associated with Hosted 

MultiLine Bundle prior to the expiration of the TDP, a termination liability charge 
will apply for the disconnected access line(s).  The termination liability charge 
will be a one-time charge equal to the sum of 50% of the remaining payments 
that would apply for the remainder of the TDP. 

 
d. Customers must retain a minimum of two Hosted MultiLine Bundles.  If 

disconnection of any access line associated Hosted MultiLine Bundle(s) prior to 
the end of the TDP results in only one remaining Hosted MultiLine Bundle, that 
remaining bundle will default to the applicable tariffed rates for the Local 
Exchange Service access line, including Rotary Line Service if the line is so 
equipped, plus the tariffed rates for the individual features. 

 
e. If a customer retains the access line(s) associated with Hosted MultiLine Bundle, 

but discontinues any or all of the required services prior to the expiration of the 
TDP, the termination liability charge will be one-time charge equal to the sum of 
50% of the remaining payments that would apply for the remainder of the TDP 
for each Hosted MultiLine Bundle for which the required services were 
discontinued, and the associated access line(s) will default to the applicable 
tariffed rates for the Local Exchange Service access line, including Rotary Line 
Service if the line is so equipped, plus the tariffed rates for the individual 
features. 
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SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 

G. HOSTED MULTILINE BUNDLE 
 

4. RATES AND CHARGES 
 

a. Monthly Recurring Charges 
 Monthly Rate (1) 
 
 One Year Commitment Period, per bundle $33.00 (2) 
 - with unlimited expanded local calling option  
   & measured/message ECS/EAS 33.00 (3) 
 
 Three Year Commitment Period, per bundle 31.00 (2) 
 - with unlimited expanded local calling option 
   & measured/message ECS/EAS 31.00 (3) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Applicable measured/message ECS/EAS charges, as defined in Section A3 of this tariff, will 
 apply and appear as separate line items on the customer's bill. 
 

(2) Customer must also subscribe to an Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance plan per 
bundle and the Company’s non-regulated Elite Voicemail per bundle. 

 

(3) Customers must also subscribe to the Embarq Communications, Inc. Small Business 
 Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan. 
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CENTREX SERVICE II 
 
A. CENTREX SERVICE II (Cont’d) 
 

1. General (Cont’d) 
 

p. The assignment of telephone numbers and the sequence of the numbers assigned to a 
Centrex Service II are made at the discretion of the Company.  The Company does not 
guarantee to provide telephone numbers arranged in a consecutive manner.  If the 
customer requests telephone numbers under a special numbering arrangement to be 
terminated in a Centrex customer group, then additional recurring and non-recurring 
charges may apply as determined on an Individual Case Basis (ICB) per Section A5. 

 
q. Centrex Service II is not provided in association with local measured service and is not 

available on residential lines. 
 
r. All exchange access lines terminating in a Centrex system must be served by the same 

central office or associated remote switch.  Centrex access lines may be provided as 
Foreign Exchange (FX) Service or Foreign Central Office (FCO) at the rates and 
charges specified in Section A9 of this tariff. 

 
s. The rates and charges applicable to Extended Area Service (EAS), Extended Calling 

Scope (ECS) and TOLL-PAC and 25/25 Plan, as specified in Section A3 of this tariff 
also applies in addition to the rates and charges applicable to Centrex Service II.  
Optional Extended Local Calling (OELC) and OEAS are not available to Centrex Service 
II. 
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SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 

G. HOSTED MULTILINE BUNDLE 
 

1. GENERAL 
 

a. Hosted MultiLine Bundle is an optional business service enrollment plan that permits 
customers to receive Local Exchange Service and additional features and services for 
a flat monthly rate, for each Hosted MultiLine Bundle provided.  Each Hosted MultiLine 
Bundle includes one Centrex Service II access line.  Customers must subscribe to a 
minimum of two and a maximum of nine Hosted MultiLine Bundles per location, which 
must be billed under a single invoice.  Each Hosted MultiLine Bundle includes: 

 
 1) Centrex Service II access line 
 2) Centrex Service II Standard Features (see Section 11) 
 3) Caller ID with Name (includes Anonymous Call Rejection) 
 4) Call Waiting ID 
 5) Return Call 
 6) Multiple Appearance Directory Number (MADN) 
 

2. REGULATIONS 
 

a. The Plan is provided subject to the availability of facilities and central office equipment 
as determined by the Company. 

 
b. The Plan is not available for lines that terminate into Key or PBX systems.  Customers 

must purchase the Company’s non-regulated Merdian M6320 digital set (CPE) for 
each Hosted MultiLine Bundle. 

 
c. Directory Listings are furnished in accordance with the rates and regulations specified 

in Section 6 of this tariff. 
 

d. The Plan is not available to customers who are or become toll restricted.  Service 
Charges will not apply for those existing lines converted, in-place, to business 
exchange service due to company-initiated toll restrictions.  Such customers will not be 
permitted to re-enroll in this Plan until such time as all associated unpaid balances are 
satisfactorily paid in full. 

 
e. Service Charges do not apply when: 

 
 1) A Hosted MultiLine Bundle replaces existing Local Exchange Service; 
 2) Customers request a change from a Hosted MultiLine Bundle back to regulated 
  Local Exchange Service; or 
 3) New and additional Hosted MultiLine Bundle lines are added. 
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SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 

G. HOSTED MULTILINE BUNDLE 
 

2. REGULATIONS (Continued) 
 

f. The quality of transmission for calls utilizing call forwarding or conferencing may vary 
depending on the distance and routing involved. 

 
g. Directory Assistance charges, as specified in Section 3 of this tariff, apply to Hosted 

MultiLine Bundle. 
 

h. Call Forward features shall not be used to extend calls on a planned and continuing 
basis to intentionally avoid the payment in whole or in part of message toll charges that 
would regularly be applicable between the station originating the call and the station to 
which the call is transferred nor shall it be used to simulate rotary service from the 
Company central office.  Only one call forwarding arrangement, consisting of a single 
calling path, may be provided per Hosted MultiLine Bundle for which the customer 
subscribes to a Call Forward feature. 

 
i. Suspension of Service (Vacation Service), as specified in Section 2 of this tariff, is not 

allowed for Hosted MultiLine Bundle. 
 

j. The assignment of telephone numbers and the sequence of the numbers assigned to 
a Hosted MultiLine Bundle are made at the discretion of the Company.  The Company 
does not guarantee to provide telephone numbers arranged in a consecutive manner.  
If the customer requests telephone numbers under a special numbering arrangement 
to be terminated in a Hosted MultiLine Bundle customer group, then additional 
recurring and non-recurring charges may apply as determined under an ICB 
arrangement. 

 
k. The Company shall not be liable, directly or indirectly for damages, unless caused by 

gross negligence of the Company in failing to maintain reasonable standards of 
maintenance and inspection and exercise reasonable supervision. 

 
l. The rates and charges applicable to Extended Area Service (EAS), Extended Calling 

Scope (ECS) and TOLL-PAC as specified in Section A3 of this tariff also applies in 
addition to the rates and charges applicable to Hosted MultiLine Bundle.  Optional 
Extended Local Calling (OELC) and OEAS are not available to Hosted MultiLine 
Bundle. 
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SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 

G. HOSTED MULTILINE BUNDLE 
 

3. TERM DISCOUNT PLAN (TDP) 
 

a. Hosted MultiLine Bundle is available under a Term Discount Plan (TDP) for term 
commitments of one or three years.  At the end of the TDP commitment period the 
customer may renew the TDP for another one or three year TDP commitment period.  
If the customer does not specify renewal terms in writing 90 days prior to the expiration 
of the TDP, the commitment period and the discount in effect at the time of expiration 
will automatically be extended for 12 months.  The customer can terminate service at 
the end of the commitment period with no penalty or obligation to continue the service. 

 
b. Rate increases or decreases will automatically be applied to the monthly term 

commitment rates for the remaining term of the TDP.  If a Company initiated rate 
increase causes the services under the TDP to increase by 10% or more annually, 
then the customer may cancel the TDP without incurring termination liability charges 
provided the customer notifies the Company within 30 days after the effective date of 
the rate increase. 

 
c. If a customer disconnects any or all of the access lines associated with Hosted 

MultiLine Bundle prior to the expiration of the TDP, a termination liability charge will 
apply for the disconnected access line(s).  The termination liability charge will be a 
one-time charge equal to the sum of 50% of the remaining payments that would apply 
for the remainder of the TDP. 

 
d. Customers must retain a minimum of two Hosted MultiLine Bundles.  If disconnection 

of any access line associated Hosted MultiLine Bundle(s) prior to the end of the TDP 
results in only one remaining Hosted MultiLine Bundle, that remaining bundle will 
default to the applicable tariffed rates for the Local Exchange Service access line, 
including Rotary Line Service if the line is so equipped, plus the tariffed rates for the 
individual features. 

 
e. If a customer retains the access line(s) associated with Hosted MultiLine Bundle, but 

discontinues any or all of the required services prior to the expiration of the TDP, the 
termination liability charge will be one-time charge equal to the sum of 50% of the 
remaining payments that would apply for the remainder of the TDP for each Hosted 
MultiLine Bundle for which the required services were discontinued, and the 
associated access line(s) will default to the applicable tariffed rates for the Local 
Exchange Service access line, including Rotary Line Service if the line is so equipped, 
plus the tariffed rates for the individual features. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A27 
   
BY: John M. Felz Original Sheet 25 
 Director Effective: September 22, 2008  
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 

G. HOSTED MULTILINE BUNDLE 
 

4. RATES AND CHARGES 
 

a. Monthly Recurring Charges 
 Monthly Rate (1) 
 
 One Year Commitment Period, per bundle $33.00 (2) 
 - with unlimited expanded local calling option  
   & measured/message ECS/EAS 33.00 (3) 
 
 Three Year Commitment Period, per bundle 31.00 (2) 
 - with unlimited expanded local calling option 
   & measured/message ECS/EAS 31.00 (3) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Applicable measured/message ECS/EAS charges, as defined in Section A3 of this tariff, will apply 
 and appear as separate line items on the customer's bill. 
 

(2) Customer must also subscribe to an Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance plan per bundle 
and the Company’s non-regulated Elite Voicemail per bundle. 

 

(3) Customers must also subscribe to the Embarq Communications, Inc. Small Business Unlimited 
 Solutions II long distance plan. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 


